(d) Franchisee shall adopt and use ohDEER Licensed Rights only in the manner expressly 

approved by Franchisor.   

3.  TERRITORY 

(a) Franchisee shall have the right to operate an ohDEER Franchised Business, and to use 

Franchisor’s Licensed Rights in a Designated Territory that contains approximately seventy five 

thousand (75,000) serviceable households.  “Serviceable” defined as single family households. 

The households in Franchisee’s Designated Territory will be determined by a review of any 

combination of records of any local or state agency or commission or other verifiable resource

[...]

In such circumstances, and 

notwithstanding the foregoing, Franchisor may, on ten (10) days written notice, terminate 

Franchisee’s Franchise Agreement. 

6.  FRANCHISEE'S PAYMENT 

(a) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an Initial Franchise Fee of  Forty Nine Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($49,500.00).  Such Initial Franchise Fee shall be due and payable in full upon 

the execution of this Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is non-refundable and is fully earned by 

Franchisor at the time Franchisor and Franchisee execute this Agreement. 

(b) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a Royalty Fee equal to six percent (6%) of the Gross

[...]

(d) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an In-Territory Marketing Management Fee of  Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).  The In-Territory Marketing Management Fee payment shall be 

due and payable in full upon the execution of this Agreement  and is non-refundable.  

(e) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a monthly Tech Fee of Four Hundred Eighty-Five 

Dollars ($485.00) which will provide Franchisee access to the Franchisor’s required software 

program for routing, invoicing, scheduling and communicating; communication hardware and 

software; and various Internet applications. The Tech Fee shall be payable from the date the

[...]

(d) Franchisor may, in its sole discretion, in the event that more than two (2) persons are trained 

for any single Franchised Business of Franchisee, require that Franchisee pay Franchisor a training 

fee for such additional persons.  The amount of such fee shall be Three Thousand Four Hundred 

Twenty Five Dollars ($3,425.00) per person, which shall be paid prior to the commencement of 

training. Franchisee shall be responsible for the travel, hotel and all such other costs and expenses 

of each person who attends the in-person program. 

(e) Franchisor also maintains an Ongoing On-Site training program.  If requested by 

Franchisee, and if personnel are available and Franchisor deems it appropriate, a Franchisor staff 

member will provide on-the-job training at the Franchised Business.  Franchisor reserves the right 

to charge One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) per person plus expenses, which shall 

be paid prior to the commencement of training.   

(f) Franchisor may from time to time offer additional training programs, workshops, seminars 

and the like, to its franchisees and may require that franchisees, or its employees, as appropriate,

[...]

may invoice the Conference Registration fee up to ninety (90) days in advance invoiced and paid 

via EFT. Once instituted Franchisor reserves the right to increase this fee annually.   If Franchisee 

chooses not to attend a Conference Franchisee must pay a Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) Non-attendance fee for each occurrence. Franchisor will try to make available all of 

the substantive materials that are presented at the Conference through the Internet or otherwise.  

(h) Franchisor requires everyone participating in any of its training programs to execute a Non-